Metropolitan Transportation Commission

November 4, 2009

Programming and Allocations Committee

Item Number 2¢
Resolution No. 3875, Revised

Subject:

Background:

Issues:
Recommendation:

Attachments:

2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Revision No. 09-31. MTC
Resolution No. 3875, Revised.

The federally required TIP is a comprehensive listing of all Bay Area surface
transportation projects that are to receive federal funding, are subject to a federally
required action, or are considered regionally significant for air quality conformity
purposes. MTC is required to prepare and adopt an updated TIP every four years.
The 2009 TIP was adopted by the Commission on May 28, 2008 and received
federal approval on November 17, 2008. It is valid through November 16, 2012 or
until a new federal statewide Transportation Improvement Program is approved,
whichever is first. The TIP may be revised to make necessary changes to the
project listings prior to the next update.

TIP Amendment 09-31 revises 74 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $23.8 million. The significant changes in the amendment are as
follows:

e Deletes 63 completed projects from the TIP (42 local streets and roads
projects, 2 highway projects; and 19 transit projects)

e Adds one new MTC managed grouped listing for New Freedom funds
for FY08 and FY09 for large urbanized areas totaling $5.8 million

e Adds $6.4 million in ARRA TIGGER funds to the AC Transit sponsored
Zero Emission Bus Advanced Demonstration project

e Updates the funding plan for the San Mateo County Traffic Incident
Management project to add $1M in RIP funds from the Willow Road
Interchange project (SM010047); $500,000 in RIP funds, $2.3M in TLSP
funds and $4M in Other Local funds

e Updates back-up list and project cost of the Caltrans managed Grouped
Listing for railroad crossings to include $6.6 million in Section 130 Funds
in FY 2010.

The revisions made pursuant to this amendment will not change the air quality
conformity finding or conflict with the financial constraint requirements of the TIP.

After the Commission’s approval the amendment will be transmitted to Caltrans,
FHWA and FTA as required for final state and federal agency review and
approval.

None.

Refer Resolution No. 3875, Revised to the Commission for approval.

Attachment 1, Summary Report of amended projects
MTC Resolution No. 3875, Revised

JASECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\November PAC\tmp-3875.doc



6002 ‘02 4890100

%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%00
%0°0
%00
%00

%00

[oeeraen
S

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0%

0$

0%

0%

0%

0$

0$

0%

0$

0$

G jo | ebed

oljel

0} uado s] pue pars|dwos usaq sey Josfoid au) asnessq diL dUy Wosj 108[01d BAILOLY
oles

01 uado s) pue pays|dwiod usaq sey joefoid 8y} esnEssq diL Sy} WOlj 199[0id BAIYoIY
oijen

0} uado s| pue pajejdwod useq sey 108foid 8y} asnesaq diL dY Wolj 109[o1d SAIYOIY
oieq

0} uedo s| pue pejejdwod usaq sey josfoid ay; asneseq diL 8y} wolj 108(oid sAlydLY
oljeq

0} uado s| pue pa1aldwod usaq sey josfosd By} asnessq d1L dY Wolj 108[oid SAIYSIY
olje

0} uado s| pue pajelduwios useq sey josfoid ey) 8sNESaY d|1L dY) WOy J9afoid sAlyoly
oljjeq

01 uedo s pue palejdwos usaq sey joafoid ay) asneoaq dlL dY3 wolj 199foid aalydly
el

0} uedo si pue peje|dwod ussed sey joafoid ay) esnesaq d| L ay) wolj 108fold dAIydIY
oljeq

0} uado s pue peje|dwod usaq sey 10ofoid au) asheseaq d|L du} wou) 1oafosd aalyoly
"ol

0} uado s pue pee|dwiod useq sey 108foid ay) asneoaq dil ay) woly 1s8foid salyoly
. Oljen

01 uado st pue pale|dwos usaq sey 1pafoid ay} asnesaq d|L ey} woil joafoid aAlyoly
oljen

01 uado s pue pele|dwod usaq sey j0afoid ay) asnesaq d|L ay) wouj joefold sAlydLy
"olyed)

0} uado s| pue pajsidwod usaq sey 1osfoid ay) asnesaq d|| ay) wodj jo8fold dAIYoIY
oesn

0} usdo s| pue pe}ejdwiod usaq sey jo8foid ey} asneoeq 4|1 ay) wous 1o8foid sAIydy
: olyel)

01 uado s| pue paje|dwod usaq sey josfoid ay) asneoaq d|]. Yy} wols 10sfoid sAlyoly
oyje.

0} uado s| pue paje|dwos useq sey joefoid ey} esneosq dil ay; wouy 198foid sAlyoly
, ‘oyel

0} usdo s| pue pajs|dwod usaq sey 10afoid ay) asneoaq d1] ay; woly 108foid aAlyoly
‘olyen

0} uedo s| pue paje|dwos useq sey vefold ay) asneoeq di | sy} Wolj 3sfoid sAoLY
olyels

0} Uado s pue pajs|dwioo usaq sey josfoid auy) asneosq dil oy} Wolj 108foid sy
oljes

0} uedo s pue psje|dwod useq sey joefoid ey) asnedssq dil oYy Woly 10efosd aalyosy

e

PV

UOISSILUWOY uoeHodsuel | uejjodonsiy Q
”

uopelljiqeysy
‘Amdx3 jouded - 00 eIl BlUBS

uoleiqeysy sjaelig SNoUBA - 8SOf UBS
uonRIIqRYSY S}9B.NS SNOLIBA - 9leAAUUNG
qeysy "aAv "AIUN %8 P IIIN 8Bed - oy ofed
Butuspip 10048 7

uoney|igeya

PAIg BISOD B4UOD - [IH Jueses|d
uoneljiqeysy 984S JogieH - Bingsiid

11 8seYUd :qeyey Aep eBelo - BPULQ
uonelliiqeyay peoy ebeiop - ebelopy
uonejiqedsy pAIg As[eA uowey ueg

qeyey
AR 1S Jol||eABN B AY Sabues) Iq malAlie

uoneyligeyey
pYy Weq ojqed UES - ‘00 BISOD BAUOD

uoyeIqeYSY PAIG Oldeld N - ajlakelen
uoyeqeyey
peoy As|ieA 8U0)S ~'00) BISOD BAUOD

uoneyligeyay snuaAy eiquieyly - Zautepy

uoejliiqeyey pAIg JeaiL - %8810 INUBA
| sy :qeyay Aepn ebelol - epulQ

| sBUd :geyay Aep uelddy - sjould
Buiuspip ebplig peoy sjasiewos

siap|noyg Aemayig eiefesse ] ouiwesd

Kk e AR

Aunos eie)) BluES
9SO UBS

sjealuung

Ol oled

yoopuy

IH jueses|d
Bingspld

epulo

ebelop

uowey ues

o}ied (3

Auno) B1s0) eauoD
anedeje

Aunog eso) eauoD
Zauiey

39810 JNUBAA
epulo

8jouid

yoonuy

Ajunog ejsod ejuo)

. S——

210050108
w.woomo._om
420050108
120050108
£00020-00
2.0060-00
1£0060-00
040050-00
890050-00
890060-00
£90050-00
§90050-00
£€90090-00
Z900560-00
190050-00
090050-20
020050-00
110050-00

100050-00

0100€0-00

%) sbue abue
QWVEUC:M () ’ sbuey) Jo uonduossq aweN 108{0id Josuodg aldiL
1€£-600¢
Aewwng u oy dIL
LW -



6002 ‘02 4890100

/7 N

G Jo Z ebed

TN

uoIssiwwWon uoleuodsuel ueyjodossy Q
M

ojes ‘sdu)
%00 0% 0} uedo si pue peje|dwod useq sey Joefold sy 8SNEAq dIL 8y} woy 1osfoid BAIYSIY  UBLISBPad SNUBAY ZNID BJUES - }iBd OJUSY Auno) osie ueg 68£0020-NS
spuny [Bo07 J8YI0 5 .
Ul \IP'$ Pue spuny dST1L Ul NE'Z$ ‘SPUNy dIY Ut M00§$:(2L¥0010WS) J0eloid sbuetdleiul uswebeuepy )
%192 000'05¢'s$ pEOY MOJ[IM B} WO SPUN I Ul WIS Ppe pue josfoid auj 0} sseyd MOY PPY spiou] ojyelt Ajuno) oeje ues OYOD O8le ueg LE00LO-NS
oljely
%00 0% 0) uado s| pue pajejdwos ussq sey 10a{oid ay) asnesaq d|L ay) woy 1osfoid saydly wiswanolduy 10018 alemeiaq - ov)e ueg AID osjeiN uesg 9Z00.0-NS
oes qeusy pyo
%0°0 0$ 0} uedo s| pue pejejdwod useq Sey J0afold sl asNeoeq d|L 8y} Wwoj 10efoid eAlyoly Keg/sebing se ep epswely - A1) poompey AD poompay 120020-NS
oijen
%0°0 0% 0} uado si pue paje|dwos usaq sey joa(old ay) asneoaq di L ays wolj 108foud salyoly uopejljigeyay uojul|d HeH 1 - o9)ey ues AN o9 UBS 810020~NS
oyjel
%00 0% 0} uedo s| pue pejejduicd useq sey 108(oid sy} asneseq d|L eu) wouj 1osfosd sAIydlY uoneljigeysy pleasinog peisppo - Boided eoloed 210020-NS
oljes
%00 0% 0) uedo s pue peje|dwoo usaq sey 1oofoid ay) asneossq dlL au woly 10afoid sAlyoly uonB)jigeyay ‘PAIG BAON BLS] - BOYoRd eoyloed 910020-NS
oed .
%00 0% 0} uado s| pue pajeidwiod ussq sey osfoad sy} esneoseq o] L au) wo.y 10s8foid aAlYoLyY uoneyiiqeysy peoy sled dieys - eayoed eolioed GLO0LO-NS
dljes
%00 0% 0} uado s| pue pejs|dwod ussq sey josfoid ay) asneosq 4|1 oy} wolj josfolrd salyory  uoneljideyay pepy Aeg - Auno) osjel Ueg Aunon) osieiy ueg $100L0-NS
olyen
%00 0% o0} uado sj pue paye|dwod uaaq sey joefoid ay) asnessq d|L ey} wolj joafoid aaiyory uopneyjIqeyay s1ealls snoleA - swebuing swebuiung £100/0-NS
‘oyjel .
%00 0% 0} uedo s pue paje|dwiod usaq sey joefoid sy} asneosaq djl oy Wols 18foid saydlY uoneyljiqeyay enusay Jejdod - osjely ueg AuD ooy URS 1 10020-NS
olyjesy
%00 0% 0} uedo s| pue psje|dwod ussq sey Josfoid sy} esneoeq diL eyi woy Josfoud aajyoly uogelljiqeysy pAig episiiiH ® 18Xe Jse3 Ao Ale@ 6000L0-NS
oljen
%00 0% 0} uedo st pue peje|dwod usaeq sey josfoid ay) esneoaq d|l a4 wolj Joafoid sAIyoLY 109014 aue] 8[0AdIg ‘PAIg PROSSIN O¥ET A Aeq G£0050-NS
olesq qeyay
%0°0 0% 0} uedo s pue pejeidwos useq sey joefoid ey} esneosq d|1 sy} woyj 1osfoid eAIydY peoy sebind se| ap epswely - sole) ueg sojeD ueg 0200S0-NS
olgel
%00 0% 0) uado s| pue peje|dwos useq sey 108{otd oy} asneoaq d|1 ey} wolj 10efoid sAIoLY uolje}ljiqeyay anUaAY ojjsw|ed ~ ealloed eoloed 0L00G0-NS
oijeq
%00 0% 0} uedo st pue peje|dwiod ussq sey Psfoid sy} BsNEd8q dfL 2k WOy 303foid sAIydLY uonelliqeyey jeeus UoIssI - A1D Ateq Ao Ae@  6000S0-WS
%0°0 0% peajebl|qo useq sABY spuny By} {|e asneoaq J|L au wolj josfosd SAIYdIY suofjesadQ uolelsaylg 48 UMoIUMOQ ureqen 22006048
oyel}
%00 0$ 0} uado s pue pajaidwos usaq sey 1osford sy} asneoaq d|1 ay) wody joefold eAydIY S.LI PAIG 18)1SBUDUIN/PAIG HO9810) SuaAe)s asor ues  J00166710S
. ‘olel) “duw
%00 0% 0} uado s pue peje(dwod ussqy sey Joefold sy) asnedaq dil oy} Wouj 10efoid eyl 9joAolg abpLg ejoAoT Aemssaldx (|IL3o0d Aunog ele|) ejueg 1600207108
‘olyel qeysy
%0°0 0% 0} uedo si pue paje|dwods useq sey josfold sy} asnessq 4|1 dy) Wouy 10sfoid saydly Amdx3 1IN eBed/uoBei - ‘00 eleln ejuesg Aunog eigd BlUBS  G/00G010S
(%) oBueyn ($) ebueyn
w:_uczn_ Buipun abuey) jo uopduosa( suiep 109(oid Josuodg al dil

1€-6002

AlBWWNG UOISIARY |1

ﬁ



6002 ‘02 1290190 G Jo ¢ abed uoISSILIWOY uonenodsues ) uejjodolio Q
\

(nsues )
paje|dwod useq oY) 1uIsIq isuel |

%00 0% sey j0efoid pue pajebiigo ueaq eAeY spunj sy} {e 8snedaq d|1 ey} wol joefoid aalyoly ~sesng BY|I1 1004 OF 166 L9 soe|doy B1SOD BJUOD EPBWElY  9E00E0V TV
(usuety
souBUBUEI V) 1ousiq psuel L

%00 0% pajedlqo uesq eAey spuny 8y} ||e esnedeq d|L oy oy josford aalyaly BAUBABI Jusuodwo) sng Ysuelj OV B)S07D BHUOYD BPSWElY LO00EOVIY
(usuet]
peje|dwos ussq OV) 1vWsIq kisued |,

%00 0% sey joefoid pue paiebijqo ussq sABY spuny ay) jje 9snesaq d|L 8y} wolj 108(oid aAlyoly welbo.id HIOA O} 91ej|opn JISUBL] DY BISO0) BJUOD BpaWelY  0900L0VIY

(090166108) 109foid uoners ulel L eIED EJUBS JOV/UlRHED 0} SPUN) 1307

18I0 Ul $ZH'809$ PUE SPUN} O4S L0ES 0L AL Ul §1£°90Z$ 'Spunj p10oUQ) L0ES 0VAL uolssjuoy

%L L2 218'610'v$- ul 6/¢'/22'Z$ Jajsuel) pue spuny Jo Anua sjeoldnp eaowel o} ueld Buipun) ajepdn ‘sjusweAcduw) 3oelL 30V jley uinbeop ues 950010V 1V
(usuely
OV) 1omsiq ysuel ]

%0'0 0% ‘pejejdwon useq sey joefoid pue palebiiqo usag saey spun) 1osfod - 108foid aayoly  Apmig SN 110D oipueaT g/puepeO/AseNleg B1S0N) BAUOD EpsWely  9£00L0VY
¢ : 2 I i 52 (0 PR L 5 N o 7 2 SO e T | www g

’

. SIU) Usamiag spuny yiewed] ul jlids pue uonepuswiuwioss) HYSd 8u) Yim souepioooe (Apmg)
%o~ 000'0051$ ul (1L900S0108) 100f01d BulssOI0IBAQ JauIn | $8UBT ACH 081 8U) Wol Jids Josfoid  sdw| abueyosaiu) 1q spunoibiied-poompay Aunop ouelog  61006070S
"poafosd ebueyoseu| spunciblleL/poompey auy pue Josfoid sily usemieq
%$'9Z 000'$8.$ spunj sewles uj jjds pue UOEPUSWILIO0a HSd SU) UIM 8oueplodde Ut )ids josfoid BulssoIoiong Jauin] ssue] AOH 08- Aunod oueies 190050108
: “oyjes)
%00 0% o} uedo s| pue paje|dwod ueaq sey joefoid ey} 8snedeq ¢ L 8u) Wwouj jo8foid sayaly Buusjepy dwey osjely ues Lol SN Aunod 088N UBS  $H00S0-INS
uopoe 510 4ad (L800L0-WS) uonoNLSU0oRY
%0°2- 000'000°1$- yooford yuewsBeue yuspiou| oyes) AUNOD OoYeN UBS O} SPUn) |y Ul WL § Jejsuel ) abueyoisiu| peoy MOJIIM / LOL SN suened  LpO0LO-WS

| Ud :8|asiswog  Awouyiny uopepodsued)
0} 86pBA0T WO Buluspim 3 $4S B1S0)) BAUOYH

o ey oy . 05

890040~
QISR

OLA4

%0'6¢ ppe'155'9$ ul spung Qg UoHoeS Ul e’ 18G'9$ apnjoul o} 1s0o 108foid pue jsi dn-yoeq erepdn sbuisso) peolyey - Bunsiq padnoin suened  600L66HVA
oljely subig

%0°0 0% 0} uedo s) pue paje|dwos useq sey afoid ay) asnessq 4|1 oY) wodj osfold sAyoly Aosiapy Buiwen oyjel) jusuewIRd ([BISU] Aunon os)e ueg ov00/0-NS
olyel} SY|BMSSOUID)

%0°0 0% 9 uado s| pue paja|dwod usaqg sey josfosd sy} asneseq d|L 2y wiol) 1afoid aayosy pajybi “eAy Asuteg pue ‘pY pious|PPIN Ajunog osje ueg L¥0020-NS
: ‘o1 sjuswianosdwy

%0°0 0% 0) uado s pue paje|dwod usaq sey Josfoid sy} esnesaq d|L 9y} wolj 1osfold aAlyoly saue 9[oAaig ‘pAlg ybnologysops Auno) osjep ues 0%0020-NS

(%) ebueyd () ebueyd
Buipun Buipun abueyn jo uopduoseq auweN 109oig Josuodg ardiL

LE-6002
Aewwng U AsY dIL

|



6002 ‘02 489010

g j0 ¢ abed

uolssiwiWo) uoneuodsue | uejjodoson Q

%0'0 0% pajebilqo Useq eABY Spun) au) (e se joefoid BAUdLY  SIUIOd [0AUOD @ SIBA0SSOID IBjsuy| uesen ueled  $000SO-NS
o\oo.o Ow Umumm__no uesq aAey spuny ou} e esnedaq dll. ay) wouyj uom_.o.a AU Ewuw\»m uonewlou| mc_v_om.ﬁ. uelj uleijied GEOOEO-NS
ewsoedey (SNYHLNYS) 1l1s1a
%00 0% "pajebijqo Usaq BARY SPUN) 8y} |8 @snesaq diL du) Wol 1o9f{oid aAOIY % qeysy Jswdmnbg *dQ % souBUSURY lIsuel) AlunoD odjeN uBg  LZOOEC-INS
(SNYYHLAVYS) 1o1sIa
%0°0 0$ .vmymm__go ugeq aAey spuny Joeloid - 198f0id BAIYOLY SUBAIUIA 90B[deY sueljWES JIsuelj Aunog oejely ues 8v0010-NS
(feoon
19U10 Ul 8106518 PUB (NOD)LOES Ut 868'90€$ (O4S)208G Ul pEZ'52T$) sioeloid apise
-jog Bupeiado YAy - DHrS 8y @ ({8007 JBUI0 Ul #Z1'809$ 8 O4S-L0€S Ul 51£'902$
%6'09 802°'20.'c$ ‘NOD-20€6 Ul 62€°'22Z'2$) stuswenosdui| doel L IOV 8y} Uloq oy spuny 0LAL PPY uopelg utes] elejd ejueg Jov/ulelied - ulenyed 0901661708
UOISSILIWIOD
eale paziueqin abie| vn ebien uonepodsuel|
%~ 6.8'06.'$ 101 BOAH PUB OAA 10} SPUN} Wopaal4 maN we.boid o) Bugsl pednolf meu & Ul puslly 60 Ad B 80 Ad Wopessd maN :Buisi dnoio ueyjodosely  6S0060DIYH
UOISSILILIOD
‘001'66G$ Aq spunj [BO0T JOUIQ 9oNpal pue suel]ues : vn oble uonepodsuel)
%L'82" 001‘665%- 0) VLIAS Woy spuny AN 90Ad Ul Y00Z$ Bius 03 1802 joafoid pue jsij dn-soeq ajepdn - 9002 Ad wopaaly MaN 404 Bunsi pednoi uepjodosaiy 11002093
(Nsues
pale|dwos useq sjusWBAOIdW| V) 10138Iq Yisuel
%0°0 0$ sey j0efoid pue pejebiqo uesq sABY SpuUN} 8y} [|e 8sNeoaq d]1 8Uj WoJj 198(0id aAyoLY almonyselu| g s8sng UoissiW 0187 B1S07) BAUOD BpaWelY  820060-00
olyel :
%0°0 0% 0} uado s pue peje|dwod uaeq sey Josfoid ay) asneoaq d| L ay) wod) josfold aalyoly uonedolay Jajus) Jisuel] sajnosay ssnoteH  0%0020-0D
(nsuet
. V) 101481 JIsuel
%0°0 0$ pe1ebijgo useq sARY Spun; oy} || asnessq d|L eu) woly 1efoid aAyoly sosng mMaN 10f sxoey axig B}SON) BJUOD BPAWER)Y  §S00.L0VIV
(nsues)
paye|dwos ussq OV) 1ousIq Jsues |
%00 0$ sey yoefoid pue pajebqo usaq aaey spunj ay} {8 asnesaq 4| au) wol) 10sfoad salyoy Asjoriag-aoi0ys|oael BISOD) BAUOYD epawely 000V Y
¢} 01 G woy (ysuel]
jo8(01d Jo Hed se painoold Buieq sesnq UoISSIWS 0192 Jo Jaquinu sjepdn uopelsusb Ov) 1PUIsIA Jsuel |
%86'L2 000'00%'9% uabBoupAy Joj sjeued 1e|os 10} 10afoid 0} SpuN} HIDDIL YHHY Ul UOIIW $'9$ Ul PPY  UOHEJISUOWIS(] PEOUBAPY SNY LOISS|W 0187 B}S0) BHQUOD epaulely 9v00L0V IV
(nsues|
pejejdwos ussq oY) 1oUIsIQ usuel |
%0°0 0% sey 109(oid pue pajebi|qo usag dABY Spuny 8y} [|e 9sNedaq diL dY) WOy 108foid BAIYOIY  SJOOHA 0§ /M S8sNq |GYN OF 2661 L2 1doy BISOD BfjUOD Bpawely  6L00L0VIV
. 109fosd
(090166108) 1eloid uoyels ufer)
ele|d ejueg 30y /uledied 0) spunj 18307 J8YI0O Ul 810'cEL$ pPue spun} O4S L0€S 0L AL apise-}as uolsSILIWOD
%L'GS" 060°699%- Ul $£2'6Z2$ 'Spunj pIoduoD L0€S OLAd Ul 8£8°'00€$ Jaisuen o) ueid Buipuny eyepdn Bunesedo vayv HopuioD |tey uinbeor ues I1ey unbeop ueg ZH00S0vVIvY
o,) abue abue
Cmgu%u ° amcac:uo abuey) jo uoyduose( suwieN josloid Josuodg ardiL

L€-600¢

AleWwwINg uoIsIney d| 1L



6002 ‘0Z 4290100

G Jo g abed

uoiss|WWoD uopenodsues| uejljodonsy O

w

629'295'52$ 62Y'€9.2'€2$ 12628428 0$ YYE'1LGG 98 YoL'vLY'6$ ‘e)eQ
0zZ1's0e'0LLs 08y'665°LLE8 20L'vZ8'seL$ LyE'6pS'CTLS 2610289118 0v2's0L'ZL 1S ‘pasodoid
LBS'TPL'v8S 150'0£8'€5E$ 98.'980'821$ LYE'6PS'TLS 8¥8'896'601$ 9/0'1€2'€0L$ ‘Juelny
AUO diL 6002 el 18007 [euoiBey I |eiops4
Alewlwng UoISIASY d|1
6Zp'c9L'ees :0Bueys Buipund jelo]
. _ (SNVYLAYS) otsig
%00 0% ‘olyjel) 0} uado s| pue a)9|dwoo s)yosfosd auy) asneoeq 4|1 oy wolj josfoid aAIyoLyY Alnoeg epImiuslsAg Jisuel] AjunoQ oslel UBS  GH0O0L0~NS
. v {SNYHLAVS) 101810
%0°0 0$ ‘oljel; 0) uado st pue 8)sjdwod sjosfold sy} esneoaq 4|1 ey} woly Josfold aalyolry yoddng BunesadQ Alnoes epimwid)sAs jisuel) AlunoD osjep ueg 700.0-WS
SjuswoAoIdu} (SNYHLNYS) olsIg
%0°0 0% "pelebijqo useq ey spuny oy} |le asneoaq d| L wol josfoid saoly sepi|ioe Bunesedo/ulel @ “upY yisuel] Aunod oolely UBS  GE00L0-NS
e ojel (SNVMLAYS) Josia
%00 0% 0} usdo s| pue pas|dwod useq sey josfold ay) esneoeq d|L oy} wodj josfold sAydIY uoneIgeyay 107 8piy % Med lisuei] AJUnoD osjepy ues 8v00S0-NS
o e ) (SNVHLWYS) 1msIq
%00 0% paebi|qo Usag aAeY Spunj 8y} {[e 8sneoaq . 8y Wod 198(01d sAlyoy wiewdinb3 uonos|jo) aled jo Jusweoe|dsy Jisuel) AJUNOY OB)EN UBS  2H00SO-NS
. (SNVHLNVYS) 1014810
%00 0$ ‘pejebi|qo useq eAY Spunj ey} J|e asneoeq dil o} wouy 18foid sAIyoLY sopeioq [3 L00Z (01) @oe|dey isues weS ysuelj AUNoY Ol UBS  BE00S0-NS
(%) 8bueyp (§) sbueyo 6 d
Buipun Buipuny apuUeyD JO uoyauose sulep josfoidg Josuodg ar diL
L€-6002
: AMewwng u A8y dIL
EEEERS—

R .
. L § A



Date: May 28, 2008
W.IL: 1512
Referred by: PAC
Revised: 12/17/08-C  02/25/09-C
04/22/09-C  05/27/09-C
06/24/09-C  07/22/09-C
09/23/09-C 10/28/09-C
11/18/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3875, Revised

This resolution adopts the 2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) for the San

Francisco Bay Area.

Further discussions of the programming and subsequent revisions are contained in the

Programming and Allocations Committee summary sheets dated May 14, 2008,

December 10, 2008, February 11, 2009, April 8, 2009; the Planning Committee summary sheet
dated April 10, 2009; and the Programming and Allocations summary sheets dated May 13,
2009, June 10, 2009, July 8, 2009, September 9, 2009, October 14, 2009 and November 4, 2009.

This resolution was revised as outlined below. Additional information for each revision is
included in attachment B: ‘Revisions to the 2009 TIP’.

2009 TIP Revisions
# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type Projects Change ($) Date Date

09-01 Admin. 29 $2.880,741 12/15/2008 12/16/2008

Modification
09-02 Amendment 7 $28,081,615 12/17/2008 01/23/2009
09-03 Admin. 15 $361,802 01/29/2009 02/10/2009

Modification
09-04 Amendment 64 $303,471,101 02/25/2009 03/17/2009
09-05 Amendment 0 $1,188,148,640 02/25/2009 03/17/2009
09-06 AQ Amendment 151 $12,507,578,454 04/22/2009 05/29/2009
09-07 Amendment 26 $485,263,640 02/25/2009 03/17/2009
09-08 Admin. 6 $3.150,000 03/17/2009 03/18/2009

Modification



ABSTRACT

MTC Resolution No. 3875, Revised

Page 2
2009 TIP Revisions (continued)
# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type Projects Change ($) Date Date
09-09 Admin. 17 $13,711,731 04/09/2009 04/13/2009
Modification
09-10 Admin. 17 $7.871,342 04/10/2009 04/13/2009
Modification
09-11 Admin. 2 $4,100,000 04/16/2009 04/16/2009
Modification
09-12 Admin. 21 $1,919,712 04/22/2009 04/24/2009
Modification
09-13 Amendment 6 $17,137,154 04/22/2009 06/10/2009
09-14 Amendment 27 $6,591,745 04/22/2009 06/10/2009
09-15 Admin. 41 $20,376,754 06/03/2009 06/04/2009
Modification
09-16 Admin. 8 $6,794.,240 05/22/2009 05/27/2009
Modification
09-17 Amendment 28 $7,716,699 05/27/2009 06/23/2009
09-18 Amendment 34 $76,464,607 05/27/2009 07/08/2009
09-19 Admin. 24 $12,048,719 06/29/2009 06/30/2009
Modification
09-20 Amendment 18 $5,041,183 06/24/2009 07/21/2009
09-21 Admin. 13 $2,146,482 07/13/2009 07/13/2009
Modification
09-22 Amendment 19 $449,128,391 07/22/2009 08/21/2009
09-23 Amendment 85 $437,928,801 07/22/2009 08/14/2009
09-24 Admin. 10 $1,465,021 07/23/2009 07/23/2009
Modification
09-25 Admin. 16 $6.218,251 08/06/2009 08/10/2009
Modification
09-26 Admin. 17 $3,553,253 08/20/2009 08/20/2009
Modification
09-27 Amendment 16 $57,660,000 09/23/2009 Pending
09-28 Admin. 25 $1,668,172 09/16/2009 09/17/2009
Modification
Admin. :
09-29 Modification Pending
09-30 Amendment 48 $4,768,053 10/28/2009 Pending



ABSTRACT
MTC Resolution No. 3875, Revised

Page 3
2009 TIP Revisions (continued)
# of Net Funding MTC Approval Final Approval
Revision # Revision Type Projects Change ($) Date Date
09-31 Amendment 74 $23,763,429 11/18/2009 Pending

Total 929 $15,687,009,732




Date: May 28, 2008
W.IL: 1512
Referred by: PAC

Revised: 12/17/08-C 02/25/09-C
04/22/09-C 05/27/09-C
06/24/09-C 07/22/09-C
09/23/09-C 10/28/09-C
11/18/09-C

Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875

Page 1 of 9

Revisions to the 2009 TIP

Revisions to the 2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) will be included as they are
approved.

Revision 09-01 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on December 15, 2008, with final approval by Caltrans on December

16, 2008. It makes revisions to 29 projects with a net increase in funding of $2,880,741. Among
other minor changes, it updates funding amounts, fund sources, project descriptions and project
sponsors to reconcile with changes made through administrative modifications 07-27 and 07-28
which revised the 2007 TIP after the Commission had approved the 2009 TIP. Changes made
with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity determination or conflict with financial
constraint requirements.

Revision 09-02 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
December 10, 2008 and approved by the MTC Commission on December 25, 2008, with final
approval by FHWA/FTA on January 23, 2009. It makes revisions to 72 projects with a net
increase in funding of $28,081,615. Among other changes, it updates funding amounts to reflect
changes made through Amendment 07-26 which revised the 2007 TIP after the Commission had
approved the 2009 TIP. This amendment also reconciles STP/CMAQ funding that was obligated
in FY 2007/08, modifies projects to reflect actions taken by the California Transportation
Commission and makes adjustments to various grouped project listings at the request of Caltrans.
Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-03 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on January 29, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on February

10, 2009. It makes revisions to 15 projects with a net change in funding of $361,802. One
significant change in this revision includes combining the Doyle Drive Congestion Tolling
project (SF-070043) into the Doyle Drive Replacement project (SF-991030), to reflect the
changes made through administrative modification 07-28 which revised the 2007 TIP after the
Commission had approved the 2009 TIP. Another change is to split the New Freedom Grouped



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 2 of 10

Listing (REG070013) into three separate New Freedom (NF) grouped listings: NF FY06 Small
UA (REG070013), NF FY07 Large UA (REG090004) and NF FY07/09 Small UA (REG090005)
with updated project costs and lists to provide clarity. Changes made with this revision do not
affect the air quality conformity determination or conflict with financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-04 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
February 11, 2009, and approved by the MTC Commission on February 25, 2009, with final
approval by FHWA/FTA on March 17, 2009. It makes revisions to 64 projects with a net
increase in funding of roughly $303.4 million. Among other changes, it updates project lists and
costs of several SHOPP Grouped listings. It adds the High Street Bridge back into the TIP and
amends in 10 new projects into the TIP. Of these four received FTA 5320 grant funds and the
revenues are accounted for as part of this revision. The amendment programs the second cycle
funds of the Safe Routes to School grants into the TIP and seven projects are archived from the
TIP. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity determination or
conflict with financial constraint requirements.

TIP Amendment 09-05 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on February 11, 2009, and approved by the MTC Commission on February 25, 2009,
with final approval by FHWA/FTA on March 17, 2009. It amends in the funding revenues for the
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) as shown in the table below. This
amendment adds in additional revenues only, to demonstrate financial constraint for the 2009
TIP. Several projects to be funded with ARRA funding are included in a companion Amendment
09-07 under Item 3c. Additional projects will be added under subsequent TIP revisions.

ARRA Funding Revenues TIP Revision 09-05
Fund Type Amount

FHWA Administered Funds $845,000,000
FTA Administered Funds $343,148,640
Total $1,188,148,640

Revision 09-06 is an amendment deferred by the Planning Committee on March 13, 2009 and
referred by the Planning Committee on April 10, 2009, and approved by the MTC Commission
on April 22, 2009, with final approval by FHWA/FTA on May 29, 2009. Amendment #09-06
serves to conform the 2009 TIP to the new Transportation 2035 Plan for air quality conformity
purposes. TIP Amendment 09-06 modifies approximately 17 projects and adds approximately
134 non-exempt projects with a net increase in funding of roughly $12.5 billion, including the
addition of new projects as a result of recently approved voter initiatives, such as the Bay Area
Rapid Transit District’s (BART’s)- Warm Springs to Silicon Valley with a total cost of $7.587
billion and Sonoma Marin Area Rail Corridor (SMART) project for $646 million; it adds the
San Jose International Airport People Mover project for $512 million; adds the Freeway
Performance Initiative for $222 million and adds the Bayview Transportation Improvements
project for $126 million. The amendment also adds various Proposition 1B Trade Corridors
Improvement Fund (TCIF) projects recently adopted by the California Transportation



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 3 of 10

Commission (CTC); adds new projects approved by the CTC in the 2008 State Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP), reconciles project costs to the new RTP (T-2035), and adds or
deletes other air quality non-exempt projects consistent with the new RTP. The conformity
analysis done for the Transportation 2035 Plan also serves to re-conform the entire 2009 TIP.

Revision 09-07 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
February 11, 2009, and approved by the MTC Commission on February 25, 2009, with final
approval by FHWA/FTA on March 17, 2009. TIP Amendment 09-07 amends in 26 new grouped
listings into the TIP with a net change in funding of $485.3 million in American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) and local funds. This revision programs $395.1 million of the ARRA
revenues amended into the TIP as part of Revision 09-05. Changes made with this revision do
not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-08 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on March 17, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans received on March
18, 2009. It makes revisions to 6 projects with a net change in funding of $3.15 million. The
revision programs $132,298,000 in federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
funds in place of existing funding and adds Highway Maintenance projects. Among other
changes, the US-101 Doyle Drive Replacement project in San Francisco (SF-991030) received
$50,000,000 in federal ARRA-SHOPP funding instead of later local funds to allow a segment of
the project to be delivered sooner. Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality
conformity determination or conflict with financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-09 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Director under delegation
of authority on April 9, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on April 13, 2009. It makes
revisions to 17 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $13.7 million. One
significant change in this revision is the addition of four million dollars in FTA 5309 New Starts
funds to AC Transit’s Enhanced Bus - Telegraph/International/East 14th project (ALA050017).
The Caltrans managed Grouped Listing for State Highway Operations and Protection Program
(SHOPP) — Emergency Response was updated to include three new projects in FY 2008-09 and
one in FY 2009-10 with a net increase in cost of $2.4 million. Changes made with this revision
do not affect the air quality conformity determination or conflict with financial constraint
requirements.

Revision 09-10 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Director under delegation
of authority on April 10, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on April 13, 2009. It makes
revisions to 13 American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funded grouped listings with
a net decrease in funding of approximately $7.8 million. One significant change in this revision is
the creation of a Grouped Listing for Highway Maintenance Projects receiving ARRA funds
(REG090034) by splitting the project originally listed in the SHOPP — Roadway Preservation
Grouped Listing in the TIP (MTC050009) to allow for easier reporting and tracking of ARRA
funds. All other changes primarily updated the back-up lists and costs of grouped listings.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 4 of 10

Changes made with this revision do not affect the air quality conformity determination or conflict
with financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-11 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Director under delegation
of authority on April 16, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on April 16, 2009. It makes
revisions to two projects receiving State American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA)
funds with a net increase in funding of approximately $4.1 million. The changes reflect the
actions taken at the April California Transportation Commission meeting. The Marin US 101
HOV Gap Closure project (MRN990001) received $2.1 million in State ARRA-TE funds and $2
million in RIP funds in FY09. The funding plan for the SR 24 - Caldecott Tunnel 4th Bore
project was updated by adding $92.7 million in State ARRA funds in FY09 in place of $2.7
million in IIP funds and $90 million in CMIA funds programmed in the TIP. Changes made with
this revision do not affect the air quality conformity determination or conflict with financial
constraint requirements.

Revision 09-12 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive Director
under delegation of authority on April 22, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on April 24,
2009. It makes revisions to 21 projects receiving American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
(ARRA) funds with a net increase in funding of approximately $1.9 million. One significant
change in this revision is the creation of the San Mateo County: Install TMS Elements (SM-
090023) project by splitting the project originally listed in the SHOPP — Mobility Grouped
Listing in the TIP (MTC0500006) to allow for easier reporting and tracking of ARRA funds. The
funding plan for the SR 24 - Caldecott Tunnel 4th Bore project was also updated by adding
$104.957 million in State ARRA funds in FY09 in place of $31 million in RIP funds and
$73.957 million in CMIA funds programmed in the TIP. The changes made with this revision
will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-13 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
April 8, 2009 and approved by the MTC Commission on April 22, 2009, with final approval by
FHWA/FTA on June 10, 2009. The amendment only makes revisions to 6 projects receiving
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds with a net change in funding of
approximately $17.1 million. Among other changes, the amendment adds three new projects
(Yountville SR 29 Bicycle Safety Improvements project - NAP090001, Pedestrian Signal
Upgrades - SF-090029, and McGary Road Safety Improvements Project - SOL090004). The
amendment also adds $10 million in ARRA funds to the Vasco Road Safety Improvements -
Contra Costa project (CC-050030). The changes made with this revision will not affect the air
quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-14 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
April 8, 2009 and approved by the MTC Commission on April 22, 2009, with final approval by
FHWA/FTA on June 10, 2009. The amendment makes revisions to a total of 27 projects with a
net increase in funding of approximately $6.6 million. The amendment serves to update projects
to reflect the revised Urban Partnership Program Agreement (UPA). Among other changes, the



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 5 of 10

UPP Pre-Implementation project (SF-070044) was deleted from the TIP and the new Congestion
Pricing Study and Coordination project (SF-090028) was added into the TIP. The revision also
adds three other new projects into the TIP, two that program the new State Local Partnership
Program funds and one that programs the FLHP funds received. The amendment deletes the
Santa Rosa City Bus Route 19 /12 (SON070014) project as it was duplicated in the TIP and the
Caltrain Fare Equipment Replacement project (SM-030029) as all the funds within the TIP
period are being transferred to the Signal/Communication Rehabilitation & Upgrades project
(SM-050041). The funding plan of the I-680 Sunol Grade - Alameda project (ALA991084) was
updated to include $72 million in Proposition 1B SHOPP funds that were originally listed under
the Grouped Listing - SHOPP - Mandated and Prop IB (VAR991009). The changes made with
this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint
requirements.

Revision 09-15 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive Director
under delegation of authority on June 3, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on June 4, 2009. It
makes revisions to 41 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $2.02 million.
Among other changes, it updates project lists and costs of three Caltrans managed SHOPP
Grouped listings. The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity
or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-16 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive Director
under delegation of authority on May 22, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on May 27, 2009.
It makes revisions to eight American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funded grouped
listings with a net increase in funding of approximately $6.8 million. The back-up lists and costs
of grouped listings are updated with this revision. The changes made with this revision will not
affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements. The
changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-17 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
May 13, 2009 and approved by the MTC Commission on May 27, 2009, with final approval by
FHWA/FTA on June 23, 2009. The amendment makes revisions to total of 28 projects with net
change in funding of -$7.7 million. The amendment is the Annual All Transit or Program of
Projects (POP) TIP amendment that makes revisions to transit projects to reflect the fiscal year
2008-09 appropriations that were enacted in March as part of the omnibus appropriations act and
the apportionments of the FTA 5307 and 5309 Fixed Guide way programs to urbanized areas that
were released by FTA on April 27. One significant change in this amendment is the addition of
$12.6 million to the BART Car Replacement project. The changes made with this revision will
not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-18 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
May 13, 2009 and approved by the MTC Commission on May 27, 2009, with final approval by
FHWA/FTA on July 8, 2009. The amendment makes revisions to total of 34 projects with net



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 6 of 10

change in funding of $76.5 million. It adds twelve new projects into the TIP and these include the
SR 12/29/221 Soscol Junction Interchange (Flyover) Study project with $6.3 million in State
funds; ten regional planning projects and a new TIP listing for the Pavement Technical
Assistance Program. These were split from existing projects to mark the start of the new federal
authorization period. One significant change in this amendment is the increase in costs of the
Golden Gate Bridge - Suicide Deterrent System project, with $5 million in FY 2010-11 and $45
million in uncommitted funds in FY 2012-13. The changes made with this revision will not
affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-19 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on June 29, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans on June 30, 2009. It
makes revisions to 24 projects with a net increase in funding of $12 million. Among other
changes, the revision updates the back-up lists and costs of seven American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funded grouped listings. The significant change is the revision of the
Caltrans managed grouped listing for Bridge Preservation projects. The changes made with this
revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint
requirements. The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or
conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-20 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
June 10, 2009, with approval by the MTC Commission on June 24, 2009, with final approval by
FHWA/FTA received on July 21, 2009. The amendment makes revisions to 18 projects with a
net decrease in funding of approximately $5 million. The amendment adds seven new projects
into the TIP: three transit projects (scheduled to receive part of the $15.3 million in American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds), two new planning projects (funded with Other
Local funds), one grade crossing design project (funded with TCSP earmarks funds) and one
pavement overlay project (funded with SLPP funds and Other Local funds). The amendment also
updates funding plans of the ARRA funded SHOPP projects to reflect actual obligations, at the
request of Caltrans and among other changes, the amendment also changes the funding plan for
the Doyle Drive Replacement Project as follows: it moves approximately $35 million from FY
2007-08 to FY 2008-09 for the Doyle Drive Replacement Project and changes the fund source
for $80 million from Other Local funds to AB1171 funds. The changes made with this revision
will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-21 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive Director
under delegation of authority on July 13, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans received on July
13,2009. It makes revisions to 13 projects with a net increase in funding of $2.1 million. Among
other changes, the revision updates the back-up lists and costs of four American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) grouped listings. The significant change is the revision of the
Caltrans managed grouped listing for Emergency Response projects. For six projects in this
revision, the fund source is changed from CMAQ funds to STP funds due to the FY 2008-09
Rescission of CMAQ Apportionment. The changes made with this revision will not affect the air
quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 7 of 10

Revision 09-22 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 8, 2009, with approval by the MTC Commission expected on July 22, 2009 with final
approval by FHWA/FTA received on August 21, 2009. TIP Amendment 09-21 makes revisions
to 19 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $449.1 million. The amendment
adds six new regional projects into the TIP funded with Other Local funds. The significant
change in this amendment is the updated funding plan for the Transbay Terminal Project with an
updated cost of $1.2 billion, with the funds being added in FY13 and FY 14. The amendment also
programs $70 million in American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds to the
Oakland Airport Connector project in FY09. The changes made with this revision will not affect
the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-23 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
July 8, 2009, with approval by the MTC Commission on July 22, 2009 and with final approval
by FHWA/FTA received on August 14, 2009. It is an all transit TIP amendment that makes
revisions to 85 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $437.9 million. The
amendment programs $350 million in FTA Section 5307 and FTA Section 5309 Fixed Guideway
(FG) funds for FY 2009-10, as adopted by the commission through the San Francisco Bay Area
Regional Transit Capital Priorities program. The changes made with this revision will not affect
the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-24 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on June 23, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans received on June 23,
2009. It makes revisions to 10 projects with a net decrease in funding of approximately $1.5
million. Among other changes, the revision updates the back-up list for the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funded - San Mateo Local Streets and Roads Rehabilitation
Projects Grouped Listing with a net decrease in funding of $4.4 million. The revision updates the
project cost of the Santa Rosa Bus: Operating Assistance project to include $1.6 million in
additional funds and updates the funding plan of the Doyle Drive project to reprogram $17.5
million in SHOPP Funds from FY 2006-07 to FY 2008-09. The changes made with this revision
will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-25 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Executive Director under
delegation of authority on August 6, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans received on August

10, 2009. It makes revisions to 16 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $6.2
million. Among other changes, the revision updates the project costs of thirteen regional planning
projects to include STP or CMAQ funds and updates the local matching funds. The funding plan
of AC Transit’s Preventive Maintenance program was updated to include $1.8 million in FTA
5307 funds transferred in from the AC Transit Facilities Upgrade project. The changes made with
this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint
requirements.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 8 of 10

Revision 09-26 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive
Director, Operations under delegation of authority on August 20, 2009, with final approval by
Caltrans received on August 20, 2009. It revises 17 projects with a net decrease in funding of
approximately $3.6 million. Among other changes, the revision updates six Grouped Listings
funded with American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds. These changes allow
project sponsors to reinvest some of their cost savings. The revision also updates six Caltrans
managed Grouped Listings. Another significant change in this revision is the update to the
funding plan of the Sonoma Marin Area Rail Corridor project by removing $5 million in FTA
section 5309 funds that were not allocated. The changes made with this revision will not affect
the air quality conformity or conflict with the financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-27 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
September 9, 2009, with approval by the MTC Commission on September 23, 2009 and with
final approval by FHWA/FTA expected in the end of October 2009. It revises 16 projects with a
net decrease in funding of approximately $57.7 million. Among other changes, the amendment:
e Adds four new projects into the TIP (two planning projects, one bike project and one
local road rehabilitation project)
e Deletes two projects from the TIP: The Grand/MacArthur Blvd Corridor Improvements
project because the funds are being used for the new Study Contra Flow Lanes on Bay
Bridge project; and the Alameda-Oakland Ferry Main Street Barge project because the
listing was a duplicate of an existing project.
e Updates the back-up list and project costs of four Caltrans managed SHOPP Grouped
Listings.
o Collision Reduction increases by $62.9 million with the addition of several
projects, including safety projects on SR84 and SR152.
o Emergency Response increases by $43.2 million with the addition of several
projects, including a safety project on Route 580.
o Bridge Preservation decreases by $151.2 million to remove duplicate
programming in the back-up listing.
o Roadway Preservation decreases by $18.5 million.
e Updates the back-up list and project cost of the Grouped Listing funded with FTA 5307
ARRA funds for the Concord Urbanized Area to add operating assistance projects.
The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-28 is an administrative modification approved by MTC’s Deputy Executive Director
under delegation of authority on September 16, 2009, with final approval by Caltrans received on
September 17, 2009. It revises 25 projects with a net increase in funding of approximately $1.7
million. Among other changes, the revision updates 11 Grouped Listings funded with American
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funds. These changes allow project sponsors to
reinvest some of their cost savings and use the recent FTA operations flexibility. The revision
also updates the funding plans of various projects including changes in the US 101 Doyle Drive
Replacement project ($12.2M in CON phase funds being reprogrammed to ROW phase to



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 9 of 10

address corresponding change in cost for the phases) and [-580 TriValley Corridor - EB
HOV/HOT Lanes project ($7.5M in CON phase funds being reprogrammed to PE phase). The
changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.

Revision 09-29 Pending

Revision 09-30 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations Committee on
October 14, 2009, with approval by the MTC Commission on October 28, 2009 and with final
approval by FHWA/FTA expected in the end of November 2009. It revises 48 projects with a net
increase in funding of approximately $4.8 million. Among these changes, the amendment:

Deletes thirty completed projects from the TIP (twenty local streets and roads projects
and ten transit projects) and the Golden Gate Transit project to replace 34 - 1991 40’
TMC buses (MRN050023) because all the funds ($8,293,951 in FY 2009 Section 5307
funds and $2,073,488 of corresponding local match) are being transferred to the Facilities
Rehabilitation Project (MRN050025).
Adds one new Caltrans managed SHOPP Grouped Listing for Highway Maintenance
with four projects totaling $19.1 million.
Updates the back-up list and project costs of four Caltrans managed SHOPP Grouped
Listings.
o Mandates and Prop 1B decrease by $52.9 million to remove a state cash funded
project from the TIP, because it does not need federal reimbursement).
o Emergency response increases by $23.9 million due increase in construction costs
for various projects.
o Collision Reduction increases by $17.9 million.
o Mobility decreases by $6.3 million

The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.

TIP Amendment 09-31 is an amendment referred by the Programming and Allocations
Committee on November 4, 2009 that revises 74 projects with a net increase in funding of
approximately $23.8 million. The significant changes in the amendment are as follows:

Deletes 63 completed projects from the TIP (42 local streets and roads projects, 2 highway
projects; and 19 transit projects)

Adds one new MTC managed grouped listing for New Freedom funds for FY08 and FY09
for large urbanized areas totaling $5.8 million

Adds a $6.4 million in ARRA TIGGER funds to the AC Transit sponsored Zero Emission
Bus Advanced Demonstration project

Updates the funding plan for the San Mateo County Traffic Incident Management project to
add $1M in RIP funds from the Willow Road Interchange project (SM010047); $500K in
RIP funds, $2.3M in TLSP funds and $4M in Other Local funds

Updates back-up list and project cost of the Caltrans managed Grouped Listing for railroad
crossings to include $6.6 million in Section 130 Funds in FY 2010.



Attachment B
Resolution No. 3875, Revised
Page 10 of 10

The changes made with this revision will not affect the air quality conformity or conflict with the
financial constraint requirements.



	2c_tmp-3875
	kimberly 102909



